

John H. Robinson, WSB #6 – 2828
Marci C. Bramlet, WSB #7 – 5164
ROBINSON BRAMLET LLC
400 E. 1st Street, Suite 202
Casper, WY 82601
Telephone: 307.733.7703
Facsimile: 307.201.5546
john@jrmcb.com
marci@jrmcb.com

Peter S. Modlin (Cal. Bar # 151453)
Admitted pro hac vice
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: 415.393.8392
pmodlin@gibsondunn.com

Megan Cooney (Cal. Bar # 295174)
Admitted pro hac vice
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, California 92612-4412
Telephone: 949.451.4087
mcooney@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
IN AND FOR TETON COUNTY, WYOMING**

DANIELLE JOHNSON, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 18853
)	
STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO STATE DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	vi
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE STATE DEFENDANTS DO NOT DISPUTE SEVERAL ELEMENTS OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	2
II. THE STATE DEFENDANTS’ GENERAL ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT	3
A. The State’s Objections to Plaintiffs’ Evidence Should be Overruled.....	3
B. The State Misconstrues the Nature and Relevance of Legislative Facts	4
C. This Case Is Not About Whether There Is A Right To Abortion Under The Wyoming Constitution.....	6
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	7
A. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban Violate Wyo. Const. article I, section 38—Health Care	7
B. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban Are Void for Vagueness	23
C. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban violate Wyo. Const. article I, sections 18 & 19; article VII, section 12; article XXI, section 25—Establishment of Religion	27
D. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban Violate Wyo. Const. article I, section 18 and article XXI, section 25—Free Exercise of Religion	37
E. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban Violate Wyo. Const. article I, section 3 and article I, section 34—Equal Protection	40
F. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban Violate Unenumerated Rights Under Wyo. Const. article I, sections 2, 7, and 36	45
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Adoption of MAJB</i> , 2020 WY 157, 478 P.3d 196 (Wyo. 2020)	46
<i>Allhusen v. State ex rel. Wyo. Mental Health Pros. Licensing Bd.</i> , 898 P.2d 878 (Wyo. 1995)	22, 43, 45
<i>Anderson v. City of New York</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1571 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	31
<i>Aramark Facility Servs. v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1877, AFL CIO</i> , 530 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999)	46, 47
<i>Bird v. Wyo. Bd. of Parole</i> , 2016 WY 100, 382 P.3d 56 (Wyo. 2016)	44
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	29
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	39
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	34, 46
<i>DS v. Dep’t of Pub. Assistance & Soc. Servs.</i> , 607 P.2d 911 (Wyo. 1980)	46
<i>Employment Security Commission of Wyoming v. Western Gas Processors, Ltd.</i> , 786 P.2d 866 (Wyo. 1990)	45
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)	38
<i>Foster v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 89 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)	30, 31
<i>Geringer v. Bebout</i> , 10 P.3d 514 (Wyo. 2000)	39
<i>Greenwalt v. Ram Restaurant Corp. of Wyo.</i> , 2003 WY 77, 71 P.3d 717 (Wyo. 2003)	42, 44
<i>Hardison v. State</i> , 2022 WY 45, 507 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2022)	22

<i>Harris v. McCrae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	28
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019).....	46, 47
<i>Howard v. Aspen Way Entertainers, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 152, 406 P.3d 1271 (Wyo. 2017).....	45
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	18, 20
<i>Int. of ASM v. State</i> , 2021 WY 109, 496 P.3d 764 (Wyo. 2021).....	39
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 61 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Johnson v. State Hearing Examiner’s Off.</i> , 838 P.2d 158 (Wyo. 1992).....	41, 43, 45, 46
<i>Kautza v. City of Cody</i> , 812 P.2d 143 (Wyo. 1991).....	43
<i>Knight Pub. Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1175 (W.D.N.C. 1986)	31
<i>Lopez v. Stages of Beauty, LLC</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	5
<i>Nealis v. Baird</i> , 996 P.2d 438 (Okla. 1999).....	30, 32
<i>In re Neely</i> , 2017 WY 25, 390 P.3d 728 (Wyo. 2017).....	28, 37, 38, 42, 45
<i>North Dakota v. Burckhard</i> , 579 N.W.2d 194 (N.D. 1998)	38
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	45
<i>Parker Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 845 P.2d 1040 (Wyo. 1993).....	18, 20
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 2014 WY 15, 318 P.3d 300 (Wyo. 2014).....	10, 39
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 485 P.3d 1121 (Idaho 2021).....	39
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990).....	38

<i>State v. Langley</i> , 84 P.2d 767 (Wyo. 1938).....	44
<i>State v. Yazzie</i> , 218 P.2d 482 (Wyo. 1950).....	40
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> , 990 P.2d 476 (Wyo. 1999).....	41, 42
<i>Walker v. Karpan</i> , 726 P.2d 82 (Wyo. 1986).....	4, 5
<i>Washakie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. One v. Herschler</i> , 606 P.2d 310 (Wyo. 1980).....	22, 43, 44
<i>Watt v. Watt</i> , 971 P.2d 608 (Wyo. 1999).....	45
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	29, 32, 33
<i>White v. State</i> , 784 P.2d 1313 (Wyo. 1989).....	40
<i>Witzenburger v. State ex rel. Wyo. Cmty. Dev. Auth.</i> , 575 P.2d 1100 (Wyo. 1978).....	9, 16
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	20
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	20
Wyo. Stat. § 2-4-103.....	34
Wyo. Stat. § 2-4-104.....	34
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-121.....	9, 33
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-122.....	12
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-123.....	12
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-124.....	8, 11, 12
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-139.....	8, 11, 12
Wyo. Stat. § 35-22-402.....	8

Legislative Materials

S. 158, 97th Cong. (1981).....31

Other Authorities

Committee of the Whole in the House of Representatives, *House Floor Session-Day 19*, YouTube, (Feb. 6, 2023), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ynn-N0JNa48>36

Committee of the Whole in the Senate, *Senate Floor Session-Day 33*, YouTube (Feb. 27, 2023), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8O2bRdO_F5U36

Health Care Freedom Const. Amendment, S.J. Res. No. 2, Amendment No. 1 Before Sen. Comm. of the Whole, 61st Leg., Gen. Sess., <https://wyoleg.gov/2011/Audio/senate/s0128am1.mp3>.....19

Health Care Freedom Const. Amendment, S.J. Res. No. 2, Second Reading, Amendment No. 1 Before Sen. Comm. of the Whole, 61st Leg., Gen. Sess., (Wyo. 2011) <https://wyoleg.gov/2011/Audio/senate/s0131am1.mp3>18, 19

S.158—A bill to provide that human life shall be deemed to exist from conception, U.S. Cong., <https://www.congress.gov/bill/97th-congress/senate-bill/158?s=4&r=1&q=%7B%22search%22%3A%22s158%22%7D>31

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 2014, 5

Wyo. R. Evid. 801.....31

Wyo. R. Evid. 803.....31

Wyo. R. Evid. 805.....31

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. art. I, § 4.....39

Idaho Const. art. XXI, § 19.....38

Wyo. Const. art. I, § 2.....45

Wyo. Const. art. I, § 4.....40

Wyo. Const. art. I, § 7.....45

Wyo. Const. art. I, § 18.....27, 38

Wyo. Const. art. I, § 19.....27

Wyo. Const. art. I, § 34.....40

Wyo. Const. art. I, § 36.....45, 46
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 38.....6–10, 15–22, 41
Wyo. Const. art. VII, § 12.....27
Wyo. Const. art. XXI, § 2538, 39
